Statement No. 96 - Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements.  Effective for fiscal years
beginning after June 15, 2022.

Statement No. 99 - Omnibus 2022. Effective for various periods through fiscal years beginning after June 15,
2023.

Statement No. 100 - Accounting Changes and Error Corrections - an amendment of GASB Statement No. 62.
Effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2023.

Statement No. 101 - Compensated Absences. Effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2023.

Note 15.  Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated subsequent events through the date of the report, which is the date these financial
statements were available to be issued.

Note 16. Restatement of Net Position

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, the District implemented GASB Statement No. 87 - "Leases." The
implementation resulted in an increase to beginning net position of $452,463.

The District’s net position at June 30, 2021 has been restated as follows:

Net position beginning of year - as previously stated $ (4,326,873)

GASB Statement No. 87 implementation 452,463

Net position beginning of year - as restated $ (3,874,410)

 - 43 -

DRAFT

NAPLES CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
Budgetary Comparison Schedule

General Fund
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Original
Budget

Final
Budget Actual

Variance
with Final

Budget
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Revenues
Real property tax $ 12,259,719 $ 12,259,719 $ 12,259,719 $ -
Real property tax items 156,257 156,257 180,028 23,771
Charges for service 24,000 24,000 16,298 (7,702)
Use of money and property 20,000 20,000 17,630 (2,370)
Sale of property and compensation for loss - - 9,829 9,829
Miscellaneous local sources 51,946 51,946 201,387 149,441
State sources 8,693,568 8,693,568 8,858,162 164,594
Medical reimbursements 75,000 75,000 73,756 (1,244)

Total revenues 21,280,490 21,280,490 21,616,809 336,319

Other Financing Sources
Interfund transfers 98,000 98,000 98,000 -
Encumbrances carried forward from prior year - 15,313 - (15,313)
Appropriated fund balance - budget 356,037 4,778,172 - (4,778,172)

Total revenues and other financing sources 21,734,527 26,171,975 21,714,809 (4,457,166)

Expenditures
General support 2,420,195 2,635,023 2,412,192 222,831
Instruction 10,189,172 9,986,330 8,842,897 1,143,433
Pupil transportation 1,279,418 1,283,245 1,009,849 273,396
Community services 2,400 2,400 866 1,534
Employee benefits 5,034,342 5,033,842 4,323,579 710,263
Debt principal 2,090,000 2,110,000 2,115,472 (5,472)
Debt interest 539,000 519,000 487,493 31,507

Total expenditures 21,554,527 21,569,840 19,192,348 2,377,492

Other Financing Uses
Interfund transfers 180,000 4,602,135 4,533,652 68,483

Total expenditures and other financing uses 21,734,527 26,171,975 23,726,000 2,445,975

Change in Fund Balance $ - $ - (2,011,191) $ (2,011,191)

Fund Balances - Beginning 10,404,743

Fund Balances - Ending $ 8,393,552

See accompanying notes to required supplementary information.
- 44 -

DRAFT

NAPLES CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
Schedule of Changes in the District's Total OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Total OPEB Liability
2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Service cost $ 1,562,911 $ 1,900,656 $ 1,219,225 $ 1,342,470 $ 1,062,468
Interest on total OPEB liability 631,863 718,103 885,723 790,545 745,989
Effect of plan changes - - - - -
Effect of demographic gains or losses - (1,524,615) - (889,199) 57,586